

Historical Trends of Quarterly Contract Awards (Non-Consolidated Basis) Total Amount



Left: Awards in JPY 100 million
Right: Change from the equivalent period in the previous financial year (%)

		Total Amount		Construction Total												Real Estate and Other					
				Domestic-Public			Central Govt.		Local Govt.		Domestic-Private		Manufacturing		Non-Manufacturing			Overseas			
FY2009	full-year	9,440	-32.0	9,188	-29.6	2,386	2.5	1,584	-3.1	802	15.8	6,531	-34.1	1,428	-46.6	5,103	-29.5	271	-66.8	251	-69.4
FY2010	full-year	10,239	8.5	9,579	4.3	2,107	-11.7	1,317	-16.8	789	-1.6	7,516	15.1	1,808	26.6	5,707	11.8	-43	-	659	162.6
FY2011	full-year	11,011	7.5	10,530	9.9	2,414	14.6	856	-35.0	1,557	97.3	8,028	6.8	2,282	26.2	5,746	0.7	87	-	480	-27.2
FY2009	9 months	5,598	-45.6	5,437	-43.1	1,434	-2.0	969	-1.0	465	-3.9	3,965	-46.6	982	-48.0	2,982	-46.1	37	-94.4	160	-77.8
FY2010	9 months	6,485	15.9	6,101	12.2	1,178	-17.8	696	-28.1	481	3.6	5,010	26.3	1,093	11.3	3,916	31.3	-87	-	384	139.7
FY2011	9 months	7,525	16.0	7,120	16.7	1,859	57.8	444	-36.1	1,414	193.6	5,229	4.4	1,669	52.6	3,560	-9.1	31	-	404	5.4
FY2012	9 months	6,638	-11.8	6,258	-12.1	1,063	-42.8	741	66.6	322	-77.2	5,136	-1.8	1,312	-21.3	3,823	7.4	58	87.4	379	-6.3
FY2009	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	1,818	-30.5	1,674	-26.9	339	8.1	197	-10.3	141	51.6	1,353	-26.9	486	9.3	867	-38.3	-17	-	143	-55.7
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	1,828	-62.3	1,940	-57.8	568	-21.7	508	-3.2	60	-70.0	1,366	-60.2	215	-78.4	1,151	-52.7	5	-98.8	-112	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	1,951	-30.9	1,822	-31.7	526	24.5	263	12.9	263	38.7	1,245	-41.8	281	-37.5	964	-43.0	50	-52.4	128	-16.4
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	3,841	7.0	3,751	7.4	952	10.0	615	-6.3	336	61.6	2,565	3.1	445	-43.2	2,120	24.4	233	68.1	90	-6.4
FY2010	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	2,037	12.0	1,907	13.9	171	-49.3	103	-47.9	68	-51.3	1,780	31.5	248	-48.9	1,532	76.7	-44	-	129	-9.6
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	2,057	12.5	1,957	0.9	523	-8.0	219	-56.8	303	403.8	1,468	7.5	545	153.6	922	-19.9	-34	-	100	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	2,391	22.5	2,236	22.7	483	-8.2	374	42.2	109	-58.5	1,761	41.4	299	6.6	1,462	51.6	-8	-	154	19.9
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	3,753	-2.3	3,478	-7.3	928	-2.5	621	1.0	307	-8.7	2,505	-2.3	714	60.4	1,790	-15.5	43	-81.2	275	203.0
FY2011	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	1,704	-16.3	1,545	-19.0	186	8.8	81	-20.5	105	52.6	1,312	-26.3	401	61.9	910	-40.6	46	-	159	22.9
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	3,365	63.6	3,245	65.8	1,340	156.2	182	-16.8	1,157	281.2	1,926	31.2	625	14.7	1,300	41.0	-20	-	119	19.8
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	2,455	2.7	2,329	4.2	332	-31.2	180	-51.8	152	39.3	1,991	13.0	641	114.1	1,350	-7.7	5	-	125	-18.7
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	3,485	-7.1	3,410	-2.0	554	-40.3	412	-33.7	142	-53.5	2,798	11.7	613	-14.2	2,185	22.0	56	29.0	75	-72.6
FY2012	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	2,036	19.5	1,888	22.2	393	110.6	174	112.8	219	108.8	1,509	15.1	390	-2.8	1,119	23.0	-14	-	147	-7.3
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	1,869	-44.4	1,770	-45.4	267	-80.0	241	32.2	25	-97.8	1,507	-21.8	385	-38.4	1,121	-13.8	-3	-	99	-17.3
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	2,732	11.3	2,599	11.6	402	21.0	325	80.6	76	-49.5	2,119	6.4	536	-16.3	1,582	17.2	76	-	132	5.5

Historical Trends of Quarterly Contract Awards (Non-Consolidated Basis) Civil Engineering



Left: Awards in JPY 100 million
Right: Change from the equivalent period in the previous financial year (%)

		Civil Engineering															
		Domestic-Public		Central Govt.		Local Govt.		Domestic-Private		Manufacturing		Non-Manufacturing		Overseas			
FY2009	full-year	2,679	-31.7	1,476	-25.3	1,215	-18.9	260	-45.4	941	-16.9	178	-41.1	763	-8.1	260	-68.0
FY2010	full-year	2,260	-15.6	1,431	-3.1	1,033	-15.0	397	52.6	873	-7.3	209	17.3	663	-13.0	-43	-
FY2011	full-year	3,052	35.1	1,925	34.6	603	-41.6	1,322	232.7	1,039	19.0	347	66.1	691	4.2	87	-
FY2009	9 months	1,482	-46.4	868	-30.6	647	-30.9	221	-29.8	576	-31.2	122	-45.8	454	-25.8	37	-94.4
FY2010	9 months	1,433	-3.3	808	-6.9	491	-24.1	317	43.6	712	23.6	177	44.9	535	17.9	-87	-
FY2011	9 months	2,429	69.4	1,650	104.1	392	-20.2	1,258	296.4	747	4.9	311	75.5	436	-18.4	30	-
FY2012	9 months	1,332	-45.1	684	-58.5	623	58.9	61	-95.1	589	-21.1	133	-57.1	456	4.5	58	90.4
FY2009	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	343	-35.1	259	2.5	189	-13.0	69	98.8	102	-31.2	44	-9.7	58	-41.7	-18	-
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	568	-63.1	275	-59.2	225	-56.8	50	-67.6	288	-32.2	50	-58.3	237	-21.8	5	-98.8
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	570	-17.6	334	3.4	232	17.6	101	-19.1	185	-29.4	27	-50.2	158	-23.9	50	-52.5
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	1,196	3.2	607	-16.1	568	1.2	39	-75.7	365	23.3	56	-27.6	309	41.4	223	60.9
FY2010	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	418	21.8	152	-41.3	97	-48.5	54	-21.6	311	202.5	38	-12.7	272	365.1	-44	-
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	443	-22.0	279	1.7	81	-63.8	198	296.5	197	-31.4	100	98.6	96	-59.2	-34	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	571	0.2	376	12.7	312	34.1	64	-36.5	203	9.8	37	38.6	165	4.8	-8	-
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	826	-30.9	622	2.4	542	-4.6	80	103.4	160	-56.1	32	-42.8	128	-58.5	43	-80.4
FY2011	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	315	-24.7	140	-7.7	61	-37.5	79	45.5	128	-58.6	46	19.2	82	-69.6	46	-
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	1,441	225.0	1,223	337.0	164	102.3	1,058	433.4	238	20.8	69	-30.5	168	74.3	-20	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	672	17.6	286	-24.0	166	-46.8	120	86.6	380	86.6	195	415.4	185	11.6	5	-
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	623	-24.6	275	-55.7	211	-61.0	64	-19.8	291	81.8	36	13.8	254	98.8	56	28.9
FY2012	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	457	45.1	265	88.8	145	137.7	120	51.2	207	60.8	61	34.0	145	75.6	-14	-
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	490	-65.9	252	-79.4	237	44.0	15	-98.6	242	1.4	40	-42.4	201	19.6	-3	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	384	-42.8	166	-41.8	240	44.8	-74	-	140	-63.0	31	-83.9	109	-41.0	76	-

Historical Trends of Quarterly Contract Awards (Non-Consolidated Basis) Building Construction

Left: Awards in JPY 100 million
Right: Change from the equivalent period in the previous financial year (%)

		Building Construction															
		Domestic-Public		Central Govt.		Local Govt.		Domestic-Private		Manufacturing		Non-Manufacturing		Overseas			
FY2009	full-year	6,509	-28.7	910	158.0	368	168.9	541	151.0	5,589	-36.3	1,249	-47.3	4,339	-32.3	10	-
FY2010	full-year	7,319	12.4	676	-25.7	284	-22.8	392	-27.6	6,642	18.9	1,598	28.0	5,044	16.2	0	-97.4
FY2011	full-year	7,478	2.2	488	-27.7	253	-10.8	235	-40.0	6,988	5.2	1,934	21.0	5,054	0.2	0	95.2
FY2009	9 months	3,954	-41.8	565	167.5	321	665.6	244	44.1	3,388	-48.5	860	-48.3	2,528	-48.6	0	-36.8
FY2010	9 months	4,667	18.0	369	-34.7	205	-36.2	164	-32.7	4,297	26.8	916	6.5	3,381	33.7	0	-3.7
FY2011	9 months	4,691	0.5	209	-43.4	52	-74.3	156	-4.8	4,481	4.3	1,357	48.2	3,123	-7.6	0	80.6
FY2012	9 months	4,926	5.0	379	81.2	118	123.8	261	66.9	4,546	1.4	1,179	-13.1	3,367	7.8	0	-89.6
FY2009	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	1,330	-24.5	80	31.2	8	195.1	71	23.3	1,250	-26.5	442	11.7	808	-38.1	0	-65.7
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	1,371	-55.1	293	476.6	283	-	10	-78.1	1,078	-64.1	164	-81.2	913	-57.1	0	78.3
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	1,252	-36.7	192	93.2	30	-13.8	162	150.9	1,060	-43.6	253	-35.8	806	-45.7	0	74.3
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	2,554	9.4	344	143.8	46	-50.6	297	542.4	2,200	0.3	389	-44.9	1,811	21.8	9	-
FY2010	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	1,488	11.9	19	-75.4	5	-34.2	14	-80.1	1,469	17.5	209	-52.6	1,259	55.8	0	-56.7
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	1,513	10.4	243	-17.1	137	-51.3	105	929.9	1,270	17.8	444	170.6	825	-9.7	0	-87.9
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	1,665	32.9	106	-44.5	61	105.1	45	-72.2	1,558	47.0	261	3.1	1,296	60.8	0	139.3
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	2,651	3.8	306	-11.0	79	68.6	227	-23.5	2,345	6.6	682	75.4	1,662	-8.2	0	-
FY2011	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	1,229	-17.4	46	135.5	20	282.7	25	79.4	1,183	-19.4	355	69.7	827	-34.3	0	-88.5
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	1,804	19.2	116	-52.1	17	-87.2	98	-6.2	1,687	32.8	555	24.9	1,131	37.1	0	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	1,657	-0.4	46	-56.5	14	-77.0	32	-28.4	1,611	3.4	446	70.5	1,165	-10.1	0	-88.4
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	2,786	5.1	279	-8.8	200	153.9	78	-65.4	2,507	6.9	576	-15.5	1,930	16.1	0	-
FY2012	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	1,431	16.4	128	176.2	29	40.0	99	286.9	1,302	10.1	328	-7.6	973	17.7	0	53.4
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	1,279	-29.1	14	-87.3	3	-78.1	10	-88.9	1,264	-25.0	345	-37.9	919	-18.7	0	-93.3
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	2,215	33.6	235	408.4	84	500.3	151	368.0	1,979	22.8	505	13.3	1,473	26.5	0	-55.4